# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:20-cv-03388-EGS

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

# PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

PERPENENTROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Background	2
I. Conduct At Issue	2
II. Allegations Supporting An Inference Of Conspiracy Among Defendants	6
Argument	7
I. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Claims	7
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Live And Not Moot	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing	9
II. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants	12
III. Former President Trump Is Not Immune From Monetary Damages Because He Di Act In His Official Capacity When He Violated VRA § 11(b) And KKK Act § 1985(3)	15
IV. Plaintiffs State A Claim Under VRA § 11(b).	16
A. VRA § 11(b)'s Implied Private Right of Action Is Well Established	
B. The FAC's Allegations of Intimidation Are Well Pleaded.	20
C. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Defendants' Speech.	24
D. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded That Trump Campaign Volunteers, RNC Volunteers, And State Republican Parties Who Engaged In Relevant Conduct Were Defendents' Agents	30
Defendants' AgentsV.Plaintiffs State A Claim Under KKK Act § 1985(3).	
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Showing A Civil Conspiracy	
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim Under The Support Or Advocacy Clause.	
C. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Under The Deprivation And Hindrance Clauses.	
Conclusion	45

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

# Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
* Allen v. State Board of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	
Am. Ass'n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Devos, 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	
<ul> <li>Am. Libr. Ass'n v. FCC, 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</li> <li>Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)</li> <li>Atherton v. D.C. Off. of Mayor, 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</li> <li>Azzam v. Rightway Dev. Inc., 789 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2011)</li> </ul>	11
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	9
Atherton v. D.C. Off. of Mayor, 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	
Azzam v. Rightway Dev. Inc., 789 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2011)	
Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir 2015)	
Barbour v. Merrill, 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Beul v. ASSE Int'l, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2000)	
Blessing v. Cable News Network, Inc., No. 2:20-cv-0015, 2020 WL 7647530 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 23, 2020)	

<sup>\*</sup> Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Boling v. United States Parole Comm'n, No. 17-5285, 2018 WL 6721354 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 19, 2018)
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011)
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)
* Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)
Casanova v. Marathon Corp., 477 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2007)
<ul> <li>477 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2007)</li></ul>
Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 436 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2020)
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)
436 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2020)
Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)
Council on AmIslamic Rel'ns Minn. v. Atlas Aegis, LLC, No. 20 Civ. 2195, F. Supp. 3d, 2020 WL 6336707 (D. Minn. Oct. 29, 2020)
<i>Daschle v. Thune</i> , slip op., No. 04 Civ. 4177 (D.S.D. Nov. 1, 2004), ECF No. 6
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Committee,</i> No. 81 Civ. 3876, 2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016)
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)9
Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 72 U.S. 749 (1985)

# Case 1:20-cv-03388-EGS Document 35 Filed 04/07/21 Page 5 of 55

<i>Erickson v. TD Bank</i> , No. 19-cv-13641, 2021 WL 118928 (D.N.J. Jan. 13, 2021)	14
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004)	
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	
Great American Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny, 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	
* Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	
Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6, 31, 34-35
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) <i>Herbin v. Hoeffel</i> , No. 99-7244, 2000 WL 621304 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2000)	10
<i>Herbin v. Hoeffel,</i> No. 99-7244, 2000 WL 621304 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2000)	
Hoai v. Vo, 935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	
Hoai v. Vo, 935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991) Hobson v. Wilson, 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	
Jenkins v. Miller, No. 2:12-CV-184, 2017 WL 4402431 (D. Vt. Sept. 29, 2017)	
Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
United States ex rel. Katzenbach v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan, 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965)	
<i>Keating v. Carey,</i> 706 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1983)	
* Kush v. Rutledge, 460 U.S. 719 (1983)	

# Case 1:20-cv-03388-EGS Document 35 Filed 04/07/21 Page 6 of 55

<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
* League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Pub. Interest Legal Found. ("LULAC"), No. 18-cv-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)17, 21-23, 36-39, 44
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)
<i>Levy v. Currier</i> , 587 A.2d 205 (D.C. 1991)
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)
Martin v. Malhoyt, 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
<i>McCord v. Bailey</i> , 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
McCord v. Bailey,       636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
* Morse v. Republican Party of Va., 517 U.S. 186 (1996)
* Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl ("NCBCP I"), No. 20 Civ. 8668, 2020 WL 6305325 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2020)17, 20-22, 26-27, 36
Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl ("NCBCP II"), No. 20 Civ. 8668, F. Supp. 3d, 2021 WL 480818 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2021)
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump,</i> 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)
Paynes v. Lee, 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967)
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10
Prakash v. Am. Univ., 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984)

# Case 1:20-cv-03388-EGS Document 35 Filed 04/07/21 Page 7 of 55

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)
<i>Rhodes v. Siver</i> , No. 19 Civ. 12550, 2021 WL 912393 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2021)17
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , No. 05-5130, 2005 WL 3843612 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2005)
New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat'l, 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939)
United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America, Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott, 462 U.S. 825 (1082)
405 U.S. 825 (1985)
Scott,       463 U.S. 825 (1983)
United States v. May, 555 F. Supp. 1008 (E.D. Mich. 1983)
United States v. McLeod, 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)
United States v. Or. State Med. Soc'y, 343 U.S. 326 (1952)
United States v. Turner, 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)
United States v. White, 769 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1985)
<i>Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley</i> , 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020)

# Case 1:20-cv-03388-EGS Document 35 Filed 04/07/21 Page 8 of 55

<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	26
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MISC 99-197, 2000 WL 1475705 (D.D.C. May 9, 2000)	
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1974)	
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	25
White Coat Waste Proj. v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 404 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2019)	3, 5
Wilson v. DNC Servs. Corp., 417 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2019)	
Wilson v. DNC Servs. Corp., 831 F. App'x 513 (D.C. Cir. 2020) Xie v. Sklover & Co., LLC, 260 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017)	
<i>Xie v. Sklover &amp; Co., LLC,</i> 260 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
Youming Jin v. Ministry of State Sec., 335 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004)	
Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All., 287 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	19
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	1-3, 24-26, 28, 31, 42
Fourteenth Amendment	42
Fifteenth Amendment	
Statutes	
* 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)1, 8, 12, 15, 25	, 27-28, 31, 33-34, 36-44
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	21

* 52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) 1, 8-10, 15-25, 27-28, 30-31, 34, 36,	39, 42
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)	20, 24
Other Authorities	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 565, 567, col. 2 (1871)	42
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965)	21
Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 16 (1965)	23
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.07(3)(b) (2006)	32
Payment of Expenses Associated with Travel by the President and Vice President (Mar. 24, 1982), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1982/ 03/31/op-olc-v006-p0214_0.pdf	16
Aaron Blake, New Audio Reinforces Trump's Blatant Pressure Campaign to Overturn the Election, Wash. Post (Mar. 11, 2021), https:// www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/03/11/new-audio-reinforces-trumps- blatant-pressure-campaign-overturn-election	3
Amy Gardner & Paulina Firozi, <i>Here's the Full Transcript and Audio of the Call Between Trump and Raffensperger</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 5, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/trump-raffensperger-call-transcript-georgia-vote/2021/01/03/2768e0cc-4ded-11eb-83e3-322644d82356_story.html	29
Trump Supporters Storm U.S. Capitol, Clash With Police, NPR.org (Jan. 6, 2021), https:// www.npr.org/sections/congress-electoral-college-tally-live-updates/ 2021/01/06/953616207/diehard-trump-supporters-gather-in-the-nations- capital-to-protest-election-resul	5, 29

#### Case 1:20-cv-03388-EGS Document 35 Filed 04/07/21 Page 10 of 55
